
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee 
Wednesday, 21st July, 2021, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
 
Councillors  J Whibley (Chair), K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), 

M Chapman, I Chubb, A Dent, S Gazzard, 
M Hartnell, P Jarvis, D Manley, P Millar, 
C Pepper, G Pratt, B Taylor, T Woodward and 
T Wright 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins 01395 517406; Email 

sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 13th July 2021 
 
Important - temporary arrangements are in force which will enable face to face meetings 
to take place in compliance with legislation, whilst providing alternative participation 
opportunities to maintain a Covid-19 safe environment. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House unless you are a voting member 
of Licensing and Enforcement Committee.  
Members will still be able to attend virtually online via Zoom, and are asked to 
follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are required to register to speak – for more information please use the 
following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content 
 
Members of the Public are strongly encouraged to view meetings via YouTube whilst 
Covid-19 restrictions remain in place.  A limited amount of in person access will be 
facilitated to the public gallery at Blackdown House and a request to attend in person 
must be made via democraticservices@eastdevon.gov.uk at least 24 hours prior to the 
meeting start time.  Places will be allocated on a first come first served basis. 
  
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
mailto:democraticservices@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content


 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Quarterly update report  (Pages 7 - 17) 

8 Gambling Policy report  (Pages 18 - 73) 

9 Temporary Taxi Policy report  (Pages 74 - 84) 

10 Pavement Policy report  (Pages 85 - 87) 

 
 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held  

Online via the Zoom App on 17 February 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.02 am and ended at 10.45 am 
 
 
60    Public Speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

61    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

62    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 66. Pavement Licence Update Report. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Personal, Member plans to hold a temporary event on the 
Strand, Exmouth, to raise funds for charity. 
 

63    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

64    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

65    Quarterly Licensing Update Report  

 
A report from the Licensing Manager had been circulated in advance and provided an 
update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling 
Act 2005, Taxi legislation and General Licensing and the new Business & Planning Act. 
 
The Licensing Manager highlighted the following points from the report: 

 A high level of enquiries were being received regarding temporary event notices 
or time limited premises licences for later this year despite the current national 
Covid-19 lockdown 

 The Council’s Street Trading policy has regard to consideration of local need or 
appropriateness of the location where there was the potential for conflict with 
businesses selling similar goods 

 Taxi drivers were being supported with an online process as there were difficulties 
with booking a GP appointment for the required medical assessment due to the 
pandemic 

 No response had been received from local MPs Simon Jupp and Neil Parish, or 
from Grant Schapps, MP Secretary of State for Transport and Rishi Sunak, MP 
Chancellor of the Exchequer, to the Council’s letter sent in November 2020 
regarding the impact of the coronavirus on the taxi and private hire trade 

 Taxi and private hire drivers had been supported by the Council by way of the 
Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 17 February 2021 
 

 
In response to the report, the following points were discussed: 

 There was concern regarding the use of EDDC land for events due to the Covid-
19 pandemic, and in particular, land close to listed buildings or in a conservation 
area 

 It was noted that the Police and Environmental Health have the ability to raise 
objections to temporary event notices, although it would be advisable to address 
general concerns about the use of EDDC land during the pandemic before 
applications were received 

 There was a requirement under the Licensing Act for EDDC to have a clear policy 
on landowner permission 

 The Licensing Service was responding to a large number of pre-application advice 
enquiries, with approximately 3 – 4 traders contacting the Council on a daily basis 
and higher demand for space on seafronts in the District 

 It was noted that Cornwall Council identified suitable locations for temporary 
events in advance and goes out to tender annually 

 EDDC had already received three applications for summer festivals despite the 
current national lockdown 

 Members noted the lack of response from MPs to the Council’s letter regarding 
the impact of the coronavirus on the taxi and private hire trade and agreed 
unanimously that this should be followed up 

 
RESOLVED 

1. that the report be noted 
 

2. that, due to the lack of any response to the Council’s letter of November 2020, a 
follow up letter be sent to Simon Jupp MP, Neil Parish MP, Grant Schapps, MP 
Secretary of State for Transport and Rishi Sunak, MP Chancellor of the 
Exchequer regarding the impact of the coronavirus on the taxi and private hire 
trade. 

 
The Committee wished to record its thanks to members of the Licensing team for their 
excellent work during the current challenging times and thanked the Licensing Manager 
for his comprehensive report. 
 
 
 

66    Pavement Licence Update Report  

 
A report from the Licensing Manager had been circulated providing an update on the 
streamlined process for the grant of pavement licenses under The Business and 
Planning Act 2020, part of the Government’s business recovery plan for tourism and the 
hospitality trades resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic.  The arrangement had been put 
in place for a year and confirmation was awaited as to whether there would be an 
extension beyond 30 September 2021.  The outcome of a review by the Home Office 
and Local Government Association was expected imminently.  
 
The report also addressed the need for recruiting additional staff resource to deal with 
the increase in workload for both pavement licenses and taxi administration and outlined 
possible options. 
 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 17 February 2021 
 

In response to a question, the Licensing Manager advised that the £100 fee for a 
pavement licence would cover EDDC’s costs where an application was straightforward 
but would not cover costs should additional work be required. 
 
RESOLVED   
1. that the content of the report be noted, in particular the process that District Councils 
adopted in July 2020 by issuing pavement licences to businesses within the District 
 
2. that the adopted application process will continue with licences being granted, where 
suitable, to 30 September 2021. 
 

67    Report on Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Statutory Standards  

 
The Licensing Manager had prepared a report to inform the Committee of updates and 
progress concerning new 'Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.’  Members’ 
attention was drawn to correspondence from the Minister for Roads, Buses and Places, 
Baroness Vere, who had written to all Council Leaders expressing the expectation that 
Councils would sign up to the national taxi refusal database known as NR3 (Appendix A 
of the report refers). 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the Committee would need to consider the costs 
and other potential implications of signing up to the national database and an update 
would be brought to the April meeting. 
 
Members noted that a national database would only be effective if all local authorities 
agreed to sign up. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
K Bloxham (Chair of this meeting) 
F Caygill 
M Chapman 
A Dent (Vice-Chair of this meeting) 
S Gazzard 
P Jarvis 
G Pratt 
T Wright 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
G Jung 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Nicola Cooper, Solicitor 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Lucy Maxwell, Licensing Officer 
Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
Louise Bennett, Licensing Officer 
 

page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 17 February 2021 
 

Councillor apologies: 
J Whibley (Chair of the Committee) 
T Woodward 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to Licensing and Enforcement Committee:  

 

Date of Meeting 21 July 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update - 

Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General Licensing 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the 
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation and General Licensing including 
Street Trading and Pavement Licences 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted and the Committee recommended to Council to approve the 
additional budget (of £40,545) to enable recruitment of the additional posts as identified in 
the report.  

Reason for recommendation: 

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep the Council’s statutory committee up to date with current arrangements relating to
[...]
nd bars for campers. 

1.2.5  The procedures for Licensing Act and Planning hearings differ considerably and it can 
frustrating for the public and for Members that unless a written representation is submitted, 
there is no right to attend or to address a Licensing sub-committee. Revised guidance to help 
inform Councillors and the public was provided for the previously scheduled meeting of this 
Committee and this has recently been circulated to assist (Appendix A).  

 

1.3 Draft Legislation to Increase Temporary Event Notice limits and Extend Off-Sales  

1.3.1 New regulations that are due to apply to England and Wales will extend provisions in the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 to allow sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
to licensed premises that did not have that permission for a further year (to 30 September 
2022) and to increase the allowance for Temporary Event Notices. On Tuesday 8th June 
2021 the Alcohol Licensing (Coronavirus) (Regulatory Easements) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 were laid in Parliament. 

1.3.2 This will amend the limits prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 to increase the allowance for 
TENs from 15 to 20, and increase the maximum number of days on which temporary events 
may be held from 21 to 26, in the calendar years 2022 and 2023. The regulations have to be 
debated in both Houses of Parliament, that could change and they will be made in September 
and a further update will be provided at the next meeting of this Committee in November. 

 

2  Gambling Act 2005 

2.1 Applications Received, Licences Issued and Notices Given 

2.1.1  Under the Gambling Act 2005, it is the responsibility of the Council to develop and publish a 
Statement of Gambling Policy which provides the framework for all decisions on applications 
and the way the Authority carries out it functions in relation to the legislation.  Council adopted 

page 9

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2021/9780348224412/contents
https://www.legislation.go
[...]
  
  
I’m glad to hear EDDC have since used the government’s Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) to 
support taxi and private hire operators.  
  
As you’ll be aware, the ARG is designed so local authorities can use their discretion to support hard-
hit businesses and sectors. The Budget announced further funding for the scheme so this support 
can continue.  
  
The government also extended the SEISS which helps support the roughly 80 per cent of taxi and 
private hire drivers who are self-employed.  
  
Ministers have no plans to introduce a specific government scheme, pointing towards the SEISS and 
discretionary funding administered by local authorities.   
Kind regards,   
Simon  
  
Simon Jupp MP Member of Parliament for East Devon 

page 17



Report to Licensing and Enforcement Committee:  

 

Date of Meeting 21 July 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Gambling Act 2005 – To seek approval to consult on the draft Gambling Policy 

Report summary: 

Update the Committee and to seek approval to commence consultation on the draft policy 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee considers this draft Statement of Gambling Policy (attached as Appendix 
B) and gives approval for the Licensing Service to start the formal public consultation 
process that is required by the legislation  
 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a legal requirement of the Act for the Council to determine a Gambling Policy in order to provide 
a framework for all licence applications. The Policy was last reviewed in 2018 and must be reviewed 
at least every three years. Therefore an amended Policy must be adopted by the 31 January 2022. 

 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (ssaunders@eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency response 

☐ Coast, Country an
[...]
has a responsibility to report those concerns. 
 
Information may be shared in confidence with Devon and Cornwall Police (by telephone: 101 or 
email: 101@dc.police.uk) and Devon Safeguarding Children Partnership (by telephone: 0345 
155 1071 or emergency out of hours 0345 600 0388). 

page 73

mailto:101@dc.police.uk


Report to Licensing and Enforcement Committee:  

 

Date of Meeting 21 July 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update and Amendment to Temporary Covid Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
Policy 

Report summary: 

To update the Committee with amendments to the temporary policy and to seek approval to 
continue its need until 31.12.2021 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee; 

1. Notes the update of this temporary policy, and 
2. Approves continuance of this temporary policy that exists in addition to the full Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy, being extended to 31 December 2021.  
 

Reason for recommendation: 

To update the emergency policy that exists in addition to the Councils full policy to reinforce 
responsibilities for drivers, proprietors, operators and licence holders, ensuring licensed vehicles 
remain safe and roadworthy and that licenced drivers maintain the ‘fit and proper’ status for holding 
a licence 

 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (ssaunders@eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Tourism, Sport, Leisure & Culture 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include 
any pa
[...]
orcement Committee:  

 

Date of Meeting 21 July 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update on Licensing Matters 

Report summary: 

Update on Pavement Licences – Business and Planning Act 2020 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee; 

1. Notes the update of this report with regard to the process adopted in July 2020 for 
issuing temporary Pavement Licences that was due to expire on 30 September 2021, and 
2. Agrees with continuance of the adopted application process, conditions and fee for 
temporary Pavement Licences as provisions are being extended to 30 September 2022.  
 

Reason for recommendation: 

Efficient and time critical administration of a service which a District Council must provide. 
 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (ssaunders@eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Tourism, Sport, Leisure & Culture 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include 
any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate 
these.  Link to an equalities impact assessment form using the equalities form template. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; Click here to enter text on risk considerations relating to your report. 

page 85

Agenda Item 10

http://eddcintranet/equalities/equality-impact-assessment-guidance-and-forms/


Links to background information Previous report to Licensing Committee July 2020 27/07/2020 
09:30 (eastdevon.gov.uk)   Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) (Regulations 
2021) https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2021/9780348224344/contents  

Link to Council Plan:  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Outstanding Place and Environment  

☐ Outstanding Homes and Communities 

☐ Outstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity 

☒ Outstanding Council and Council Services 

 
 

Report in full 

Business and Planning Act 2020 – Pavement Licences 

 
1. The Business and Planning Act 2020 (the Act) was given Royal Assent on 22 July 2020 to support 
recovery of the hospitality sector and to allow the businesses to operate whilst managing the risks 
arising from Covid 19. The Act initially relaxed licensing and planning laws until 30 September 2021 
by (a) making it easier for the hospitality sector to obtain permissions to seat and serve customers 
outdoors, creating a faster Pavement Licence application process and (b) enabling automatic 
extension of alcohol off-sales to premises that already had permission for on-sales. Through the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 
2021, the government now extends these temporary provisions until 30 September 2022.  

2. This Committee resolved at its meeting on 27 July 2020 to adopt the procedures and a set of 
conditions for issuing temporary Pavement Licences that are applied for on highways land in 
accordance with the temporary legislation originally until 30 September 2021.  

3. Delegated authority was provided to the Strategic Lead (Governance and Licensing) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee and Portfolio Holder for 
Coast, County and Environment to make any necessary amendments to the process and local 
conditions which arise out of administration of the regime. 
 

4. Three processes are available to applicants seeking outdoor tables and chairs, namely;  

4.1 Temporary Pavement Licences being managed by the Licensing T
[...]
th the County Council highways 
team being the authority with powers to remove furniture on a highways or to commence legal 
proceedings for unregulated breaches. A District Council can only revoke a temporary Pavement 
Licence. 

12. The extension of the legal provisions beyond this year maintains the responsibility of the Council 
to accept and progress applications. The Council therefore needs to continue its arrangements for 
receiving and determining applications for Pavement Licences up to 30 September 2022. 

 

 

  

 

Financial implications: 

 Continuation of temporary Pavement licence fee income 

Legal implications: 

The Act specifically precludes the granting of pavement licences from being an Executive Function 
meaning, in accordance with our Constitution, it is therefore a matter for the Licensing and 
Enforcement Committee rather than Cabinet. The report is seeking the Committee’s approval to 
grant the pavement licences to 30th September 2021 date which was approved in July 2020 

 

page 87


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2021
	7 Quarterly update report
	210721  7 APPENDIX A Guide to Making Representations
	210721 7 APPENDIX B MP Responses

	8 Gambling Policy report
	210721 8 Appendix A - List of Consultees
	210721 8 Appendix B Draft Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025

	9 Temporary Taxi Policy report
	210721 9 APPENDIX A COVID-19 Temporary Taxi Policy July 2021

	10 Pavement Policy report



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 21 July 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.15 am and ended at 12.08 pm 
 
 
1    Public Speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

2    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2021  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 6. Quarterly update report. 
Councillor Marcus Hartnell, Personal, Councillor is a member of Devon County Council 
which is responsible for licensing on highways. 
 
Minute 6. Quarterly update report. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Personal, Member has applied for a Temporary Event Notice 
for a forthcoming event in Exmouth. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

6    Quarterly update report  

 
A report from the Licensing Manager had been circulated in advance and provided an 
update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation and general licensing including street trading and 
pavement licences. 
 
Prior to the Licensing Manager presenting the report, the legal advisor to the Committee, 
Giles Salter, provided the following legal advice regarding a member of the Committee 
who was currently self isolating and was participating in the meeting remotely via the 
Zoom app. 
 
Mr Salter referred to the recent High Court ruling which stated that when Councillors 
were exercising their functions under the Local Government Act 1972 regarding taxi 
licensing and general policy decisions, Councillors should be present together in a place 
where they would debate and register their decision.  Members were present at this 
meeting in the Council Chamber for this purpose.  Item 8 on the agenda [Gambling 
Policy report] is an item under the Gambling Act 2005 regarding consultation on the 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 21 July 2021 
 

Gambling Policy.  As the Gambling Act sits outside the Committee’s functions under the 
Local Government Act 1972, the legal advice was that Councillor Millar, who was present 
remotely, could participate fully in item 8 and could debate, make recommendations and 
vote on that item. 
 
With regard to all other agenda items [7, 9 and 10], the legal advice was that Cllr Millar 
could speak, but could not make recommendations or vote as he was not present in the 
Council Chamber. 
 
The Licensing Manager highlighted the following points from the report: 

 The report detailed the increase in applications for premises licences which was 
also a national trend currently 

 It was anticipated that the Licensing Service would also see an increase in 
applications for Temporary Event Notices (TENs) as a result of the new draft 
legislation to increase TENs limits and extend off-sales of alcohol 

 There was an increase in applications for outdoor music and bars which were 
coming under scrutiny from local residents 

 The increased work load for the Licensing Service continued to present 
challenges for the staffing level which had resulted in the recommendation to 
enable recruitment of the additional posts as identified in the report 

 The background to the request for the additional budget was explained to the 
Committee 

 Despite the challenges, there was no backlog of work and the team was motivated 
and working effectively. 

 
The Chair requested that the Committee’s thanks be passed to the members of the 
Licensing Team. 
 
In response to the report, the following points were discussed: 

 There was a need to be proactive rather than reactive in response to the 
increasing workload resulting from changes in the volume and nature of 
applications due to the Covid-19 pandemic and changes in society generally 

 The relationship between the four licensing objectives and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy was explained as there was concern that there was confusion among local 
residents when making representations on applications as to how the objectives 
and the Policy fit together 

 There was an opportunity for training for Members of the Committee who had not 
been trained previously and it was noted that this would enable more Members to 
be available to sit on the Sub Committee to determine licensing applications 

 Management of the trading pitches for Sidmouth Folk Week had been handed 
over to the Streetscene Events team and income generated would go to the 
Streetscene service 

 
The vote on the recommendation in the report was taken by roll call.  The following 
Members voted in favour of the recommendation; Cllrs J Whibley, K Bloxham, M 
Chapman, A Dent, S Gazzard, M Hartnell, G Pratt, B Taylor and T Wright.   
 
There were no votes against and no abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That the recommendation be made to full Council to approve the additional budget 

of £40,545 to enable recruitment of the additional posts as identified in the report. 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 21 July 2021 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
That Council approves the additional budget of £40,545 to enable recruitment of the 
additional posts as identified in the report [Committee Update report]. 
 
 
 
 

7    Gambling Policy report  

 
The Licensing Manager presented his report which updated the Committee and sought 
approval to commence consultation on the draft Gambling Policy.  It was noted that 
Gambling Policies generally mirror each other across other local authorities in Devon. 
 
In response to the report, Cllr Millar proposed the development of a detailed ‘Local Area 
Profile’ as soon as possible and also proposed that the Committee considers whether to 
recommend to full Council that East Devon should be a no casino area. 
 
Discussion on the proposals for a detailed Local Area Profile and the district being a no 
casino area included the following points: 

 Drawing up a district Profile should, if appropriate, also include Planning in the 
data gathering and drafting process 

 A wide range of data including public health, housing and community groups 
should also be included in a more detailed Local Area Profile 

 Evidence gathered in an updated and detailed Local Area Profile would 
strengthen the case for East Devon being a no casino area and this could be 
included in the draft Gambling Policy at the point when it is put to full Council for 
approval 

 Due to time constraints it would not be possible to redraft a detailed Local Area 
Profile within the deadlines for consulting on the draft Gambling Policy 

 Having a no casino policy would strengthen the Council’s position in the future 
should an application ever come forward 

 
The vote on the recommendation in the report was taken by roll call.  The following 
Members voted in favour of the recommendation; Cllrs J Whibley, K Bloxham, M 
Chapman, A Dent, S Gazzard, M Hartnell, P Millar, G Pratt, B Taylor and T Wright.   
 
There were no votes against and no abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED 
That, having considered the draft Statement of Gambling Policy (Appendix B to the 
report), the Committee approved the Licensing Service to start the formal public 
consultation process that is required by the legislation. 
 
The vote on the proposal by Cllr Millar regarding development of a Local Area Profile 
with a view to consideration for a no casino policy in the future was taken by roll call. 
 
The following Members voted in favour of the recommendation; Cllrs J Whibley, K 
Bloxham, M Chapman, A Dent, S Gazzard, M Hartnell, P Millar, G Pratt, B Taylor and T 
Wright.   
 
There were no votes against and no abstentions. 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 21 July 2021 
 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Licensing Authority commissions a piece of work on local area profiling with 
regard to gambling with a view to considering a no casino policy in the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8    Temporary Taxi Policy report  

 
The Licensing Manager presented his report which updated the Committee with 
amendments to the Temporary Covid Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy and sought 
approval to continue its need until 31 December 2021. 
 
It was noted that feedback from the taxi trade showed support for an extension to the 
temporary policy which had assisted licencees during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The vote on the recommendation in the report was taken by roll call.  The following 
Members voted in favour of the recommendation; Cllrs J Whibley, K Bloxham, M 
Chapman, A Dent, S Gazzard, M Hartnell, G Pratt, B Taylor and T Wright.   
 
There were no votes against and no abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the update of the temporary Covid Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Policy be 
noted 

2. That the continuance of this temporary policy that exists in addition to the full Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy, being extended to 31 December 2021 be 
approved. 

 
9    Pavement Policy report  

 
The Licensing Manager presented his report on the update on Pavement Licences – 
Business and Planning Act 2020. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to point 4.2 of the report regarding permanent café 
Pavement Licenses which were still managed by Devon County Council on highways 
land.  It was noted that the Government had only recently confirmed that the temporary 
arrangement for Pavement Licences being managed by District Councils would be 
extended until 30 September 2022. 
 
In response to a question, the Licensing Manager advised that sufficient space must be 
available for tables and chairs when considering a Pavement Licence.  Sitting out 
consents for tables and chairs on grass were administered by the Streetscene team. 
 
It was agreed that information be made available to ensure that businesses are aware of 
the continuing arrangements for temporary Pavement Licences. 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 21 July 2021 
 

The vote on the recommendation in the report was taken by roll call.  The following 
Members voted in favour of the recommendation; Cllrs J Whibley, K Bloxham, M 
Chapman, A Dent, S Gazzard, M Hartnell, G Pratt, B Taylor and T Wright.   
 
There were no votes against and no abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Committee noted the update of the report with regard to the process 
adopted in July 2020 for issuing temporary Pavement Licences that was due to 
expire on 30 September 2021, and 

2. That the Committee agreed with continuance of the adopted application process, 
conditions and fee for temporary Pavement Licences as provisions are being 
extended to 30 September 2022. 

 
The Chair thanked the Licensing Team and the Licensing Manager for his reports. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
J Whibley (Chair) 
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
M Chapman 
A Dent 
S Gazzard 
M Hartnell 
P Millar - attended remotely via the Zoom app 
G Pratt 
B Taylor 
T Wright 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
None 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
I Chubb 
P Jarvis 
T Woodward 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


